
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 14th March, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

PLEASE NOTE –This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is 
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting. 
 
The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here:  
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021. 

 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Public Speaking Appendix, members of the public may speak on a 

particular application after the Chair has introduced the report, provided that notice 
has been given in writing to Democratic Services by 12 noon three clear working day 
before the meeting.  A total of 6 minutes is allocated for each application, with 3 
minutes for objectors and 3 minutes for supporters.  If more than one person wishes 
to speak as an objector or supporter, the time will be allocated accordingly or those 
wishing to speak may agree that one of their number shall speak for all. 
 
Also in accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Public Speaking Appendix a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the body in 
question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 2 minutes but the 
Chair will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers.   
  
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting and should include the question 
with that notice.  
 

5. Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 - Part III, Section 53. Application No. CN/7/27: 
Application for the Upgrading of Public Footpath no.15 Peckforton to a 
Restricted Byway.  (Pages 13 - 36) 

 
 To consider the application for an Order to be made under the Wildlife & Countryside 

Act 1981 – Part III, Section 53. Application No. CN/7/27: for the Upgrading of Public 
Footpath no.15 Peckforton to a Restricted Byway. 
 

6. Informative Report - Highways Act 1980 s119 Public Path Diversion Order, 
Mobberley Footpath No. 46 (part)  (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
 To note that an Order made to divert part of Mobberley Public Footpath No. 46 under 

section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 is to be re-made with a minor alignment 
amendment. 
 

7. Public Rights of Way Proposed Fees and Charges 2022-23  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
 To note the proposed fees and charges for 2022-23 for charged-for services provided 

by the Public Rights of Way team. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, H Faddes, L Crane (Chair), S Edgar (Vice-
Chair), L Gilbert, R Moreton and D Stockton 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Crane (Chair)
Councillor S Edgar (Vice-Chair)

Councillors H Faddes, L Gilbert, R Moreton and D Stockton

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Genni Butler, Acting Public Rights of Way Manager
Vicky Fox, Planning Lawyer
Jennifer Ingram, Definitive Map Officer
Marianne Nixon, Public Path Orders Officer
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Akers-Smith.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 to be 
confirmed as a correct record.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

13 WILDLIFE & COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981- PART III, SECTION 53 REF. 
NO. MA/5/267, TO AMEND THE ALIGNMENT OF FP15 IN THE PARISH 
OF DISLEY 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the investigation to 
amend the Definitive Map and Statement by modifying the alignment of 
Public Footpath No. 15 in the Parish of Disley.

Under Section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the 
Council had a duty to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



continuous review and make such modifications to the Map and Statement 
as appear requisite in consequence of the occurrence of certain events:-

One such event under section 53(3)(c)(iii) was where 

“(c) the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered 
with all other relevant evidence available to them) shows:-

(iii) that there is no public right of way over land shown in the map and 
statement as a highway of any description, or any other particulars 
contained in the map and statement require modification.

The evidence could consist of documentary/historical evidence or user 
evidence or a mixture of both. All the evidence must have been evaluated 
and weighed and a conclusion reached whether, on the ‘balance of 
probabilities’ the particulars proposed to be amended would be a correct 
record of the public’s rights.  Any other issues, such as safety, security, 
suitability, desirability or the effects on property or the environment, would 
not be relevant to the decision.

Documentary evidence included Ordnance Survey Maps, O.S County 
Series 25” to 1 mile, 1st, 2nd and 3rd Editions, Conveyance from the Deeds 
to the property ‘Pemberley’ 1920, 1934 and the documents produced as 
part of the Definitive Map process under the National Parks and Access to 
the Countryside Act 1949.

The affected landowners, Ward Councillor, Parish Council and user 
groups had been consulted and no objections to an Order being made had 
been received.

The Committee considered the documentary evidence and the Definitive 
Map Officer’s conclusion and considered that the particulars proposed to 
be amended would be a correct record of the public’s rights. The 
Committee considered that on the balance of probabilities there was 
sufficient evidence to show that the correct alignment of Public Footpath 
No.15 Disley was along the proposed route.

The Committee unanimously

RESOLVED: That 

(1) An Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(iii) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement by amending the alignment of Public Footpath No.15 
Disley, from the current route as shown between points A-B on 
Plan No. WCA/024, to its correct alignment between points C-D 
on Plan No. WCA/024;

(2) Public notice of the making of the Order be given and, in the 
event of there being no objections within the specified period, or 

Page 4



any objections received being withdrawn, the Order be 
confirmed in exercise of the power conferred on the Council by 
the said Act.

(3) In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire 
East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any 
hearing or public inquiry.    

14 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 S119 APPLICATION FOR THE DIVERSION OF 
PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO 4 (PARTS), PARISH OF HENHULL 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the investigation to 
divert parts of Public Footpath No4 in the Parish of Henhull.

An application had been received from Stone MC Ltd on behalf of a 
consortium of housing developers (the north west divisions of Taylor 
Wimpey, Redrow Homes and David Wilson Homes), requesting that the 
Council make an order under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
divert two sections of Public Footpath No. 4 in the Parish of Henhull.

In accordance with Section 119(1) of the Highways Act 1980 it was within 
the Council’s discretion to make the Order if it appeared to the Council to 
be expedient to do so in the interests of the public or of the owner, lessee 
or occupier of the land crossed by the path.

A former application for this diversion had been made in 2018 under 
section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA 90 s257) 
as it was considered necessary to do so to enable the Kingsbourne 
residential development in Nantwich, to go ahead as detailed in the outline 
planning application (13/2471N), and the reserved matters application, 
16/4601
[...]
ays Act 
1980 and that the proposals were consistent with the Council’s Policy on 
obstructions (where long standing and impractical to remove) and were in 
accordance with Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980.

The Committee unanimously

RESOLVED: That

the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee declare unnecessary the area of 
highway land shown on the plan in Appendix 2 and authorise the 
submission of an application to the Magistrates’ Court, for all highway 
rights to be stopped-up over this area, in accordance with Section 116 of 
the Highways Act 1980.

Page 10



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.45 pm

Councillor L Crane (Chair)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Public Rights of Way sub-Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14th March 2022 
 

Report Title: Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 – Part III, Section 53. 
Application No. CN/7/27: Application for the Upgrading of 
Public Footpath no.15 Peckforton to a Restricted Byway. 
 

Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director Place 
 

Ward(s) Affected:  Wrenbury 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report outlines the investigation into an application made by Peter 

Williams to amend the Definitive Map and Statement to upgrade public 

footpath Peckforton no.15 to a Restricted Byway. This report includes a 

discussion of the consultations carried out in respect of the claim, the 

historical evidence, witness evidence and the legal tests for a Definitive Map 

Modification Order to be made.  The report makes a recommendation based 

on that information, for quasi-judicial decision by Members as to whether an 

Order should be made to upgrade the public footpath to a restricted byway. 

1.2. The work of the Public Rights of Way team contributes to the Corporate Plan 

priority “A thriving and sustainable place”, and the policies and objectives of 

the Council’s statutory Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The report considers the evidence submitted and researched in the 

application to upgrade Public Footpath no.15, Peckforton. The evidence 

consists of use on bicycle by individual witnesses over a period of over 

eighty years and historical documents that demonstrate the 

existence/status of the route over a period of over 200 years. The report 

determines whether on the balance of probabilities the status of the 

footpath has acquired and/or already has higher rights. The reputation of 

the route as a thoroughfare linking two adopted roads is demonstrated 

through the County Maps, Tithe Map, Estate Map, Ordnance Survey 

maps and others and provides good reputational evidence of a route with 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

rights higher than footpath. The user evidence investigated and 

discussed provides evidence of use by cyclists over a relevant 20 year 

period leading to the assertion that Restricted Byway rights have been 

acquired.  

3. Recommendations 

3.1 An Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by 

upgrading public footpath Peckforton no.15 to a restricted byway as 

shown on Plan No. WCA/023. 

3.2 Public notice of the making of the Order be given and, in the event of 

there being no objections within the specified period, or any objections 

received being withdrawn, the Order be confirmed in exercise of the 

power conferred on the Council by the said Act. 

3.3 In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire East 

Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any hearing or public 

inquiry. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

 4.1  The evidence in support of this claim must show, on the balance of 

probabilities, that public non-motorised vehicular rights subsist along the 

claimed route.  It is considered there is sufficient use of the route without 

force, secrecy, or permission, that is without interruption and as of right; 

to support the existence of restricted byway rights along the route shown 

between points A - B on Plan No. WCA/023.  It is also considered that 

the historical evidence discovered demonstrates the existence of higher 

rights than footpath along the route consistent with a restricted byway. 

 

4.2 It is considered that the requirements of Section 53(3)(c)(ii) have been 

met in relation to restricted byway rights and it is recommended that the 

Definitive Map and Statement should be modified to show Public 

Footpath no.15, Peckforton as a Restricted Byway.   

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1.       Not applicable. 

 

          Option             Impact             Risk 

N/A N/A N/A 

 

 

 

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

6. Background 

6.1. Introduction 

6.1.1     The Application was made to Cheshire East Council in January 2012 

by Peter Williams as a representative of the Chester and North 

Wales Cyclists’ Touring Club (now Cycling UK), to upgrade public 

footpath no.15, Peckforton to a Restricted Byway. The application 

consisted of user evidence and maps and photographs. A total of 12 

user evidence forms were submitted demonstrating use on a bicycle. 

A further 4 forms were submitted after the consultation process 

commenced. 

6.1.2 Further evidence was also submitted in the form of photographs, 

extracts from the Anfield Circular (Journal of the Anfield Bicycle 

Club), copies of county maps, Ordnance Survey maps and a Tithe 

map extract. 

6.2. Description of the Application Route 

6.2.1    Peckforton Footpath no. 15 commences on Hill Lane approximately 

40 metres south west of the adopted section of Hill Lane (UX 781) 

and runs in a generally south westerly and westerly direction to its 

junction with the Cheshire West and Chester Borough and the 

Burwardsley parish boundaries. It connects here with the 

continuation of Hill Lane in Burwardsley (UX 1848). The route 

therefore links two ends of adopted highway. It is formed partly of a 

bounded lane between sandstone block walls and then between 

hedges and vegetation before opening out with verges of lower lying 

vegetation until meeting a field gate with adjacent bridle gate with 

bridle latch, just to the east of Hill Farm. The land is then wider where 

it passes the farm up to the Borough boundary. The sandstone walls 

are intermittently visible at different stages along the more vegetated 

sections suggesting it was once fully enclosed in this way. There is 

no visible landmark at the Borough boundary except the start of a 

tarmacked surface. The surface of the route at its start is tarmacked 

up to the junction with Pheasantry Cottage then consists of well-

worn sandstone setts. A metal vehicular barrier exists shortly after 

with a metal pedestrian gate to the north side and a gap to the south. 

Along the route there are a number of sandstone mounting blocks. 

The sandstone setts are badly damaged in parts and eventually 

disappear under a stone and earth surface shortly after passing 

under a bridge. 

 

A feature of significant note on the route is this bridge, often 

referred to as the ‘Haunted Bridge’. It is a large sandstone 

structure carrying a track within the adjacent Peckforton Estate 

across the route, with a headroom of approximately 3.5-4.5 

metres. 

Page 15



 

OFFICIAL 

The width of the whole route is for the most part at least 3 metres 

wide; the stone sett section is probably slightly less at 2.6 metres 

but with some additional width to either side. 

 

6.3   Main Issues 

 

6.3.1 Section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 requires 

that the Council shall keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 

continuous review and make such modifications to the Map and 

Statement as appear requisite in consequence of the occurrence of 

certain events:- 

6.3.2 One such event, (section 53(3)(c)(ii)) is where   

“(c) the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when 

considered with all other relevant evidence available to them) 

shows:- 

(ii) that a highway shown in the map and statement as a highway of 

a particular description ought to be there shown as a highway of 

a different description;  

The evidence can consist of documentary/historical evidence or 

user evidence or a mixture of both.  All the evidence must be 

evaluated and weighed, and a conclusion reached whether, on 

the ‘balance of probabilities’ the rights subsist .  Any other issues, 

such as safety, security, suitability, desirability or the effects on 

property or the environment, are not relevant to the decision. 

6.3.3  Where the evidence in support of the application is user evidence, 

section 31(1) of the Highways Act 1980 applies.  This states; - 

“Where a way……has been actually enjoyed by the public as of 

right and without interruption for a full period of twenty years, the 

way is deemed to have been dedicated as a highway unless there 

is sufficient evidence that there was no intention during that period 

to dedicate it.” 

This requires that the public must have used the way without 

interruption and as of right; that is without force, secrecy or 

permission.  Section 31(2) states that “the 20 years is to be 

calculated retrospectively from the date when the right of the 

public to use the way is brought into question”. 

6.3.4 In the case of, R (on the application of Godmanchester Town 

Council) v Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs (2007), the House of Lords considered the proviso in 

section 31(1) of the Highways Act 1980: 

Page 16



 

OFFICIAL 

“…unless there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention 

during that period to dedicate it”.   

The proviso means that presumed dedication of a way can be 

rebutted if there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention 

to dedicate the way, during the relevant twenty year period.  What 

is regarded as ‘sufficient evidence’ will vary from case to c
[...]
t 1980 s119 Public Path Diversion Order, 
Mobberley Footpath No. 46 (part) Informative Report 
 

Report of: Jayne Traverse, Executive Director Place 
 

Ward(s) Affected: Mobberley 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is an informative report describing minor changes to the 

alignment of a proposed footpath diversion previously approved by the 

Committee. 

 

1.2 The work of the Public Rights of Way team contributes to the Corporate 

Plan priority “A thriving and sustainable place”, and the policies and 

objectives of the Council’s statutory Rights of Way Improvement Plan.   

2. Executive Summary 

2.1  This report is to inform the Committee that an Order made to divert part of 

Mobberley Public Footpath No. 46 under section 119 of the Highways Act 

1980 is to be re-made with a minor alignment amendment.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the report be noted – no decision is required. 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. To formally note that an Order made to divert part of Mobberley Public 

Footpath No. 46 under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 is to be re-

made for reasons set out in this report. The report is for information only.   

 

 

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. Not applicable – this is a non executive matter. 

Option Impact Risk 

Do nothing Not applicable Not applicable 

 

6. Background 

5.1 An Application has been submitted from Mrs Uttley of Ivy House Farm 

Mobberley, requesting that the Council make an Order under section 119 

of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Public Footpath No. 46 in the 

Parish of Mobberley. 

5.2 The land over which the section of the current path to be diverted, and the 

proposed diversion run, belongs to the applicant; under section 119 of the 

Highways Act 1980 the Council may accede to an applicant’s request if it 

considers it expedient in the interests of the landowner to make an Order 

to divert the footpath.   

5.3 On 12th March 2018, the Public Rights of Way Committee decided that the 

legal tests for the making of a diversion Order were met, and an Order was 

duly made. 

5.4 Before completion of the legal process, the landowner installed the 

diversion route for the footpath.  On inspection it was found that the path 

installed did not exactly match the route shown on the Order plan.  The 

landowner wishes the diversion to follow the path put in on the ground.  This 

paper is therefore to inform the Committee about the revised diversion 

route, which follows a similar trajectory a little over 30 metres away from 

the route shown on the previous Order plan. 

5.5 Public Footpath No. 46 in the Parish of Mobberley commences on Moss 

Lane (UW2144) at O.S. Grid Ref: SJ 8109 7999 (point B on Plan No. 

HA/121A No.2), and runs via a hand gate along the applicant’s driveway in 

a generally south-easterly direction for approximately 39 metres to meet 

with a stile.  The footpath then continues over farm land for approximately 

91 metres to another stile at O.S. Grid Ref: SJ 8142 7987 (point A on Plan 

No. HA/121A No.2) before continuing in the same south-easterly direction 

to meet with Paddock Hill Lane (UW2145) at O.S. Grid Ref: SJ 8166 7976.  

Approximately the first 363 metres of the public footpath is subject to the 

proposed diversion, the remainder of the path will be unaffected.  The 

section of path to be diverted is shown by a solid black line on Plan No. 

HA/121A No.2 between points B-A.   

5.6 The proposed diversion is illustrated on the same plan with a black dashed 

line between points D-C-A from O.S. Grid Ref: SJ 8105 7996 (point D on 

Page 38



OFFICIAL 

Plan No. HA/121A No.2) to O.S. Grid Ref:  SJ 8142 7987 (point A on Plan 

No. HA/121A No.2).  The proposal is to divert the first part of the footpath 

away from the applicant’s driveway, from a new commencement point on 

Moss Lane to pass through an old orchard at O.S. Grid Ref: SJ 8105 7996 

(point D on Pl
[...]
hdrawn necessitate the referral of the case to the Planning 

Inspectorate for determination on behalf of the Secretary of State.  The fee 

for this referral has been withdrawn following updated legal advice. 

5.5 Charges for temporary closures of Public Rights of Way are also set to 

recover all administrative costs of the process, separated into those 

requiring only notices to be processed and those requiring legal orders to 

be made, again to reflect the different tasks involved in each process.  This 

year, the discretionary zero cost for charitable organisations seeking 

temporary closures will be withdrawn, in order to achieve full cost recovery. 

Page 44



 

OFFICIAL 

5.6 Land Searches are a discretionary task in which a request is made for 

formal confirmation of whether or not there are Public Rights of Way 

recorded on the Definitive Map within a defined area.  Charges are set to 

recover all administrative costs, and to reflect similar charges levied by 

Cheshire East Highways for similar services.   

5.7 Landowner declarations, deposits and statements made under the 

Highways Act 1980 section 31(6) attract a charge set to recover all 

administrative costs, and are made under the provisions of Commons Act 

2006 S15A and S15B.  

5.8 Enforcement action costs are charged on the basis of actual costs incurred 

by the Public Rights of Way team, contractors and police, as applicable. 

5.9  Costs for meetings, site visits and notice posting at the request of a 

landowner or developer are charged on the basis of Officer time and 

mileage. 

5.10 The fees and charges for the 2022-23 financial year are detailed below, 

along with those for the 2021-22.   

Service 2021-22 2022-23 

Public Path Order   

Highways Act 1980 £4,944.50 £5,185.00 

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 – single 

property / mineral application 

£5,297.50 £5,555.00 

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 – multiple 

properties 

£5,852.50 £6,135.00 

Additional fee payab
[...]
 

8.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children 

8.8.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people/cared for 

children. 

8.9. Public Health 

8.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health. 

8.10. Climate Change 

8.10.1. The Council has committed to becoming carbon neutral by 2025 and to 

encourage all businesses, residents and organisations in Cheshire East 

to reduce their carbon footprint.  

8.10.2. The work of the Public Rights of Way team encourages a reduction in 

carbon emissions and increased environmental sustainability by 

reducing energy consumption and promoting healthy lifestyles through 

active travel. 

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Genni Butler 
Acting Public Rights of Way Manager 
genni.butler@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Appendices: N/a 

Background Papers: The background papers/information relevant to this report 
can be obtained by contacting the Officer above.  

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 - Part III, Section 53. Application No. CN/7/27: Application for the Upgrading of Public Footpath no.15 Peckforton to a Restricted Byway.
	Appendix 1 - Archive List
	Appendix 2 - User Chart
	Committee Plan WCA-023

	6 Informative Report - Highways Act 1980 s119 Public Path Diversion Order, Mobberley Footpath No. 46 (part)
	Mobberley FP46 Plan 2022

	7 Public Rights of Way Proposed Fees and Charges 2022-23



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 
held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Crane (Chair) 
Councillor S Edgar (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, H Faddes, L Gilbert, R Moreton and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Genni Butler, Acting Public Rights of Way Manager 
Vicky Fox, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Clare Hibbert, Definitive Map Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

22 WILDLIFE & COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 - PART III, SECTION 53. 
APPLICATION NO. CN/7/27: APPLICATION FOR THE UPGRADING OF 
PUBLIC FOOTPATH NO.15 PECKFORTON TO A RESTRICTED 
BYWAY.  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the investigation to 
amend the Definitive Map and Statement to upgrade public footpath 
Peckforton no.15 to a Restricted Byway. 
 
Under Section 53(2)(b) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the 
Council had a duty to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 



continuous review and make such modifications to the Map and Statement 
as appear requisite in consequence of the occurrence of certain events:- 
 
One such event under section 53(3)(c)(ii) was where 
 
“(c) the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered 
with all other relevant evidence available to them) shows:- 
 

(ii) that a highway shown in the map and statement as a 

highway of a particular description ought to be there 

shown as a highway of a different description;  

The evidence can consist of documentary/historical 

evidence or user evidence or a mixture of both.  All 

the evidence must be evaluated and weighed, and a 

conclusion reached whether, on the ‘balance of 

probabilities’ the rights subsist .  Any other issues, 

such as safety, security, suitability, desirability or the 

effects on property or the environment, are not 

relevant to the decision. 

Where the evidence in support of the application is user evidence, section 

31(1) of the Highways Act 1980 applies.  This states; - 

“Where a way……has been actually enjoyed by the 

public as of right and without interruption for a full 

period of twenty years, the way is deemed to have 

been dedicated as a highway unless there is sufficient 

evidence that there was no intention during that period 

to dedicate it.” 

This requires that the public must have used the way 

without interruption and as of right; that is without 

force, secrecy or permission.  Section 31(2) states 

that “the 20 years is to be calculated retrospectively 

from the date when the right of the public to use the 

way is brought into question”. 

Documentary evidence included County Maps 18th/19th Century, 

Tollemache Estate Map c.1831, Title Records, Quarter Sessions, 

Ordnance Survey Records, Bartholomew’s Half Inch to a Mile, Pre 

Definitive Map Records, Definitive Map Process – National Parks and 

Access to the Countryside Act 1949, Land Registry Information and 

photographs submitted by witnesses. 

It was noted that from the application submitted in January 2012 the user 

evidence forms demonstrated that the dominant users were considered to 

be cyclists, there had been no equestrian evidence put forward. There had 

been no direct challenge to cyclists who had used the route until notices 

advertising a permissive bridleway agreement in 2021 stated ‘no cyclists’. 



The affected landowners, Ward Councillor, Parish Council, users groups, 
statutory undertakers, landowners and agent had been consulted and no 
objections to the application had been received. 
 
Mr Matthews attended the meeting and spoke and answered questions in 
respect of access and vehicular use along the proposed route. 
 
The Committee considered the user evidence submitted and the Definitive 
Map Officer’s conclusion. It was considered that the requirements of 
Section 53(3)(c)(ii) had been met in relation to restricted byway rights and 
that the Definitive Map and Statement should be modified to show Public 
Footpath no.15, Peckforton as a Restricted Byway. 
 
The Committee unanimously 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) An Order be made under Section 53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981 to modify the Definitive Map and Statement 

by upgrading public footpath Peckforton no.15 to a restricted 

byway as shown on Plan No. WCA/023; 

(2) Public notice of the making of the Order be given and, in the event 

of there being no objections within the specified period, or any 

objections received being withdrawn, the Order be confirmed in 

exercise of the power conferred on the Council by the said Act; 

(3) In the event of objections to the Order being received, Cheshire 

East Borough Council be responsible for the conduct of any 

hearing or public inquiry. 

23 INFORMATIVE REPORT - HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 S119 PUBLIC PATH 
DIVERSION ORDER, MOBBERLEY FOOTPATH NO. 46 (PART)  
 
The Committee received an information report which detailed the minor 
changes to the alignment of a proposed footpath diversion previously 
approved by the Committee on 12 March 2018. The resultant Order made 
was to divert part of Mobberley Public Footpath No.46 under section 119 
of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Following an inspection which found that the path installed did not exactly 
match the route shown on the Order plan a revised diversion route was 
proposed. The revised diversion would follow a similar trajectory a little 
over 30 metres away from the route on the previous Order plan and with a 
width of 2.5 metres. It was noted that the diversion route had been 
installed and in use on the ground for a number of years and no issues 
had been raised. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



24 PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the proposed fees and 
charges for 2022-23 for charged-for services provided by the Public Rights 
of Way team. 
  
The annual review of fees and charges had been conducted as part of the 
budget setting process of the Council.  The charges for 2022-23 had been 
increased by inflation and rounded up.  
 
It was noted that the following amendments had been made: 
 
-The previous fee for a referral of a case to the Planning Inspectorate in 
relation to objections to Public Path Orders had been withdrawn following 
updated legal advice. 
-The discretionary zero cost for charitable organisations who sought 
temporary closures of Public Rights of Way would be withdrawn, in order 
to achieve full cost recovery. 
 
The Sub-Committee advised that it would be helpful to signpost charitable 
organisations to the Communities Team following the withdrawal of the 
discretionary zero cost, to check whether they would be eligible for any 
grants. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Councillor L Crane (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


